

BYLAW NO. 3359

A BYLAW TO AMEND CROOKED RIVER-PARSNIP OFFICIAL COMMUNITY PLAN BYLAW NO. 2425, 2007

WHEREAS pursuant to the *Local Government Act*, the Regional Board of the Regional District of Fraser-Fort George has, by Bylaw No. 2425, 2007 dated October 16, 2008 adopted the Crooked River-Parsnip Official Community Plan;

AND WHEREAS the Regional Board intends to amend aforesaid Bylaw No. 2425 by passage of this bylaw, pursuant to the requirements of the *Local Government Act*;

NOW THEREFORE the Board of Directors of the Regional District of Fraser-Fort George, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- Crooked River-Parsnip Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 2425, 2007 is hereby amended at Schedule 'B' – Maps 7 and 9 by amending the designation of District Lot 5164 Cariboo District from Agriculture/Resource (AG/RES) to Rural Holdings (RH).
- 2. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Crooked River-Parsnip Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 2425, 2007, Amendment Bylaw No. 3359, 2024".

READ A FIRST TIME ON THE 20TH DAY OF JUNE, 2024

PUBLIC CONSULTATION IN RESPECT OF THIS BYLAW WAS STARTED ON THE 2ND DAY OF JULY, 2024

READ A SECOND TIME ON THE 15TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2024

A PUBLIC HEARING IN RESPECT OF THIS BYLAW WAS HELD ON THE 23RD DAY OF OCTOBER, 2024

READ A THIRD TIME ON THE DAY OF , 2024

ADOPTED THIS DAY OF , 2024

Chair

General Manager of Legislative and Corporate Services